

| Income Statement, Function of expense                      | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Actuals/Omani Rial/U naudited |                       |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                            | 01/04/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/04/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/04/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/04/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025         | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 |
| <b>PROFIT OR LOSS</b>                                      |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE PROFIT OR LOSS</b>            |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Revenue                                                    | 23,824,000            |                       | 24,326,000            | 0                     | 33,416,000            |                       | 39,923,000            | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Cost of sales                                              | 20,343,000            |                       | 21,843,000            | 0                     | 31,299,000            |                       | 33,282,000            | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Gross profit                                               | 3,481,000             |                       | 2,483,000             | 0                     | 2,117,000             |                       | 6,641,000             | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Other income                                               | (64,000)              | (98,000)              | 36,000                | 71,000                | 733,000               | 3,125,000             | 180,000               | 3,139,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| General and administrative expense                         | 419,000               | 62,000                | 680,000               | 71,000                | 407,000               | 123,000               | 1,235,000             | 139,000               |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Profit (loss) from operating activities                    | 2,998,000             | (160,000)             | 1,839,000             | 0                     | 2,443,000             | 3,002,000             | 5,586,000             | 3,000,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Finance income                                             | 207,000               |                       | 37,000                |                       | 517,000               | 241,000               | 240,000               |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Finance costs                                              | 739,000               |                       | 669,000               | 0                     | 1,441,000             |                       | 1,431,000             | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Other non-operating gains (losses)                         | (7,000)               |                       | (34,000)              |                       | 6,000                 |                       | (23,000)              |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Profit (loss) before income tax                            | 2,459,000             | (160,000)             | 1,173,000             | 0                     | 1,525,000             | 3,243,000             | 4,372,000             | 3,000,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Income tax expense, continuing operations                  | (104,000)             | 24,000                | 268,000               | 1                     | 82,000                | 4,000                 | 866,000               | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Profit (loss) from continuing operations                   | 2,563,000             | (184,000)             | 905,000               | (1)                   | 1,443,000             | 3,239,000             | 3,506,000             | 3,000,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Profit (loss) for period                                   | 2,563,000             | (184,000)             | 905,000               | (1)                   | 1,443,000             | 3,239,000             | 3,506,000             | 3,000,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>PROFIT (LOSS), ATTRIBUTABLE TO</b>                      |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Profit (loss), attributable to owners of parent            | 2,563,000             |                       | 905,000               |                       | 1,443,000             |                       | 3,506,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>                |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>                            |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations | (0.043)               | 0.000                 | 0.013                 | 0.000                 | 0.007                 | 0.016                 | 0.018                 | 0.015                 |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Total basic earnings (loss) per share                      | (0.043)               | 0.000                 | 0.013                 | 0.000                 | 0.007                 | 0.016                 | 0.018                 | 0.015                 |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>                          |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |

| Statement of comprehensive income - Net of tax                                                               | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Actuals/Omani Rial/U naudited |                       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                                                                              | 01/04/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/04/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/04/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/04/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025         | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 |
| <b>STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>                                                                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE</b>                                                                             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period                                                                           | 2,563,000             | (184,000)             | 905,000               | (1)                   | 1,443,000             | 3,239,000             | 3,506,000             | 3,000,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQUENT PERIODS</b>     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges                                                                    | (196,000)             |                       |                       |                       | 0                     | (512,000)             | (51,000)              | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss                                 | (196,000)             |                       |                       |                       | 0                     | (512,000)             | (51,000)              | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) NOT TO BE RECLASSIFIED TO STATEMENT OF INCOME IN SUBSEQUENT PERIODS</b> |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Total other comprehensive income for the Period                                                              | (196,000)             |                       |                       |                       | 0                     | (512,000)             | (51,000)              | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Total comprehensive income for the Period                                                                    | 2,367,000             | (184,000)             | 905,000               | (1)                   | 931,000               | 3,239,000             | 3,455,000             | 3,000,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO</b>                                                                  |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Comprehensive income, attributable to owners of parent                                                       | 2,367,000             |                       | 905,000               |                       | 931,000               |                       | 3,455,000             |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |

| Analysis of Income and Expense, Function of Expense | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Consolidated          |                       | Standalone            |                       | Actuals/Omani Rial/U naudited |                       |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                     | 01/04/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/04/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/04/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/04/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 | 01/01/2025-30/06/2025         | 01/01/2024-30/06/2024 |
| <b>ANALYSIS OF INCOME AND EXPENSE</b>               |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE</b>                    |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>REVENUE</b>                                      |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Sale of energy                                      | 23,824,000            |                       | 24,326,000            | 0                     | 33,416,000            |                       | 39,923,000            | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| Operation and maintenance revenue                   |                       |                       | 0                     | 0                     |                       |                       | 0                     | 0                     |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |
| <b>LEASE REVENUE</b>                                |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                       |                               |                       |

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WERE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON 11 Aug 2025

|                                                     |                   |                   |                |                   |                   |                  |                  |
|-----------------------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|----------------|-------------------|-------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Operating lease rentals                             |                   |                   | 0              | 0                 |                   | 0                | 0                |
| Finance lease income                                |                   |                   | 0              | 0                 |                   | 0                | 0                |
| <b>Total lease revenue</b>                          |                   |                   | <b>0</b>       | <b>0</b>          |                   | <b>0</b>         | <b>0</b>         |
| <b>Total revenue</b>                                | <b>23,824,000</b> | <b>24,326,000</b> | <b>0</b>       | <b>33,416,000</b> | <b>39,923,000</b> | <b>0</b>         | <b>0</b>         |
| <b>OTHER INCOME</b>                                 |                   |                   |                |                   |                   |                  |                  |
| Revenue from dividends                              |                   |                   |                | 0                 | 3,000,000         | 0                | 3,000,000        |
| Miscellaneous income                                | (64,000)          | (98,000)          | 36,000         | 71,000            | 733,000           | 125,000          | 139,000          |
| <b>Total other income</b>                           | <b>(64,000)</b>   | <b>(98,000)</b>   | <b>36,000</b>  | <b>71,000</b>     | <b>733,000</b>    | <b>3,125,000</b> | <b>3,139,000</b> |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>                                     |                   |                   |                |                   |                   |                  |                  |
| <b>COST OF SALES</b>                                |                   |                   |                |                   |                   |                  |                  |
| Fuel and electricity                                | 15,174,000        |                   | 16,900,000     | 0                 | 21,786,000        | 23,664,000       | 0                |
| Depreciation, depletion and amortisation            | 1,927,000         |                   | 1,974,000      | 0                 | 3,855,000         | 2,947,000        | 0                |
| Other cost of goods sold                            | 3,242,000         |                   | 2,969,000      | 0                 | 5,658,000         | 6,671,000        | 0                |
| <b>Total cost of sales</b>                          | <b>20,343,000</b> | <b>21,843,000</b> | <b>0</b>       | <b>31,299,000</b> | <b>33,282,000</b> | <b>0</b>         | <b>0</b>         |
| <b>GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES</b>          |                   |                   |                |                   |                   |                  |                  |
| Employee benefit expense                            | 154,000           | 28,000            | 156,000        | 28,000            | 293,000           | 55,000           | 55,000           |
| Director's remuneration and sitting fees            | 34,000            | 15,000            | 26,000         | 20,000            | 38,000            | 31,000           | 36,000           |
| Depreciation, depletion and amortisation            | 0                 |                   | 1,000          | 0                 | 2,000             | 2,000            | 0                |
| Head office expenses                                | 65,000            |                   | 81,000         |                   | 123,000           | 139,000          |                  |
| Legal and professional expense                      | 174,000           | 13,000            | 234,000        | 14,000            | (80,000)          | 22,000           | 28,000           |
| Other expenses and fees                             | (8,000)           | 6,000             | 182,000        | 9,000             | 31,000            | 15,000           | 20,000           |
| <b>Total General and administrative expenses</b>    | <b>419,000</b>    | <b>62,000</b>     | <b>680,000</b> | <b>71,000</b>     | <b>407,000</b>    | <b>123,000</b>   | <b>139,000</b>   |
| <b>SELLING, DISTRIBUTION AND MARKETING EXPENSES</b> |                   |                   |                |                   |                   |                  |                  |